

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

IRMA CARRERA AGUALLO, DROR)
HERTZ, KELVIN HOLMES, MELISSA)
ANTONIO, MARY MACARONIS, and)
GREGGORY VEECH,)
individually and on behalf of all others)
similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

KEMPER CORPORATION and INFINITY)
INSURANCE COMPANY,)

Defendants.)
_____)

Case No. 1:21-cv-01883

Honorable Martha M. Pacold

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. CASE SUMMARY..... 2

A. The Data Incident..... 2

B. Procedural Posture 3

C. History of Negotiations..... 4

III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT 5

A. The Settlement Class..... 5

B. The Settlement Benefits 6

1. Monetary Relief 6

a. Automatic Benefits 6

b. Claimed Benefits..... 7

i. Out-of-Pocket Losses..... 7

ii. Lost-Time Losses..... 8

iii. California Subclass Claimed Benefits 8

iv. Relevant Caps and Reductions..... 8

2. Equitable Relief 9

C. Notice and Claims Process..... 9

1. Notice..... 9

2. Claims, Objections, and Requests for Exclusion 10

D. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Service Awards 11

IV. ARGUMENT 12

A. The Settlement Class and California Subclass Should be Certified for Settlement Purposes. 12

1. The Settlement Class Members and California Settlement Subclass Members are so numerous that joinder is impracticable 14

2. Questions of law and fact are common to the members of the Settlement Classes 14

3. Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the claims of the members of the classes they represent..... 15

4. The Adequacy Requirement is Satisfied..... 15

5.	Rule 23(b)(3) is Satisfied	16
a.	Common Questions of Fact and Law Predominate	16
b.	A Class Action is the Superior Method for Resolving These Claims	17
B.	The Settlement Should be Approved as Fair, Reasonable and Adequate.....	18
1.	The Class Representatives and Class Counsel have Adequately Represented the Class	20
2.	The settlement was negotiated at arm’s-length by vigorous advocates, and there has been no fraud or collusion.....	21
3.	The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief for the Class	23
a.	The costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal favor approval of the Settlement	25
b.	The method of providing relief is effective	25
c.	The proposed award of attorneys’ fees is fair and reasonable	26
d.	There are no additional agreements required to be identified under Rule 23(e)(3).....	27
4.	The Settlement Agreement Treats Class Members Equitably to Each Other	28
C.	The Parties’ Notice Plan Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23 and Due Process Requirements	28
V.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , Nos. 07 C 2898, 09 C 2026, 2011 WL 3290302 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2011).....	12
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 620 (1997).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Aranda v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , No. 12 C 4069, 2017 WL 818854 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2017).....	22
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of the City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305, 312-13 (7th Cir. 1980).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Atkinson v. Minted, Inc.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-03869-VC, 2021 WL 2411041 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2021).....	24
<i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 792, 795 (7th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Catholic Healthcare W. v. U.S. Foodservice Inc.</i> , 729 F.3d 108, 118 (2d Cir.2013)	17
<i>CV Reit, Inc. v. Levy</i> , 144 F.R.D. 690, 698 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....	16
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78, 85 (2d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Finish Thompson, Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 5953, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73869 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2009).....	21
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 215, 228 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	23
<i>Grady v. de Ville Motor Hotel, Inc.</i> , 415 F.2d 449, 451 (10th Cir. 1969)	23
<i>Hammond v. The Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010)	25
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011, 1027 (9th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Hapka v. CareCentrix, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-02372-KGG, 2018 WL 1871449 (D. Kan. Feb. 15, 2018).....	17
<i>Herrera v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. SACV 18-332JVS, 2021 WL 3932257 (C.D. Cal. Jun. 8, 2021)	13

Hinman v. M and M Rental Center,
545 F. Supp. 2d 802, 806-07 (N.D. Ill. 2008)..... 15

In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
327 F.R.D. 299, 312-15 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 17

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.,
270 F.R.D. 330, 345 (N.D. Ill. 2010)..... 19, 23

In re Capital One TCPA Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 781, 793 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 21, 27

In re Equifax, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 1:17-md-2800-TWT (N.D. Ga. July 25, 2019)..... 13

In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013)..... 25

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)..... 13, 17

In re Northfield Labs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 06 C 1493, 2012 WL 366852 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2012) 19, 20

In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.,
No. 06 C 7023, 2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016)..... 20

In re Target, 309 F.R.D. 482 (D. Minn. 2015) 13

In re The Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 1:14-md-02583-TWT, 2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016) 17

In re TikTok, Inc. Consumer Privacy Litigation,
MDL No. 3948, 2021 WL 4478403 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2021) (slip op.)..... 12

In re TikTok, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litigation,
2021 WL 4478403 16

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191, 1196 (7th Cir. 1996) 18

Johnson v. Brennan,
No. 10-4712, 2011 WL 1872405 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2011) 22

Karpilovsky v. All Web Leads, Inc.,
No. 17 C 1307, 2018 WL 3108884 (N.D. Ill. June 25, 2018) 21, 27

Keele v. Wexler,
149 F.3d 589, 594 (7th Cir. 1998) 15

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. at 501 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 27

Kusinski v. Macneil Auto. Prod. Ltd.,
No. 17-CV-3618, 2018 WL 3814303 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 9, 2018) 27

Martin v. JTH Tax, Inc.
 No. 13-cv-6923, ECF No. 85 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2015)..... 27

Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
 No. 08-4149, 2009 WL 3345762 (D.N.J. Sept. 14, 2009)..... 22

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
 339 U.S. 306, 314 (1950)..... 28

Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.,
 472 F.3d 506, 513 (7th Cir. 2006) 15

Parker v. Risk Mgmt. Alternatives, Inc.,
 206 F.R.D. 211, 213 (N.D. Ill. 2002)..... 15

Retired Chi. Police Ass'n v. City of Chi.,
 7 F.3d 584, 598 (7th Cir. 1993) 16

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat'l Bank,
 288 F.3d 277, 279 (7th Cir. 2002) 12

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.,
 778 F.3d 401, 405 (2d Cir. 2015) 16

Sandoval v. Tharaldson Emp. Mgmt., Inc.,
 No. 08-482, 2010 WL 2486346 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2010)..... 22

Savanna Group, Inc. v. Trynex, Inc.,
 2013 WL 66181 (N.D. Ill. 2013) 14

Spates v. Roadrunner Transportation Sys., Inc.,
 2016 WL 7426134 (N.D. Ill. 2016) 15

Steele v. GE Money Bank,
 No. 1:08-CIV-1880, 2011 WL 13266350 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 2011), report and
 recommendation adopted, No. 1:08-CIV-1880, 2011 WL 13266498
 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2011) 22, 23

Synfuel Techs, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
 463 F.3d 646, 653 (7th Cir. 2006) 23

Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.,
 415 F.3d 597, 600 (7th Cir. 2005) 27

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 131 S. Ct. 2541, 2551 (2011)..... 14

Wright v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC,
 No. 14 C 10457, 2016 WL 4505169 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2016)..... 22, 23, 25

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.150(a) 8

California Consumer Privacy Act ("CCPA") 4, 8, 24, 28

California Consumers Legal Remedies Act..... 4
 Unfair Competition Law of CA 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 *McLaughlin on Class Actions*, § 6:7 (8th ed. 2011) 22
 4 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002)..... 19
 Duke L. Bolch Jud. Inst., *Guidelines and Best Practices Implementing 2018 Amendments to Rule 23 Class Action Settlement Provisions*, app. C at 17-18.23 (Aug. 2018) 29
 MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, § 21.633-34..... 20
Newberg on Class Actions, § 11:50 23

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 25
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 13, 14, 15, 16
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 14
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 14
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 16
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... passim
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 28, 29, 30
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(C)(iii) 26
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3)..... 30
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 12, 19
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 28
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) 19, 20
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(ii)..... 12
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 19, 20, 25
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)..... 25
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... 19, 27
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 25
